
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

 

Fulfilled Adult Lives Scrutiny 
Panel 
8 February 2023 

 
Time 
 

6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny 

Venue 
 

Council Chamber - 4th Floor - Civic Centre 

Membership 
 
Chair Cllr Val Evans (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Stephanie Haynes (Con) 
 
Labour Conservative  

Cllr Qaiser Azeem 
Cllr Olivia Birch 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur 
Cllr Louise Miles 
Cllr Lynne Moran 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Clare Simm 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
 

Cllr Christopher Haynes 
Cllr Sohail Khan 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Scrutiny Team: 

Contact Earl Piggott-Smith 
Tel/Email 01902 551251 email:earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Scrutiny Office, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/  
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel 01902 555046 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Agenda 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 
  
1 Welcome and Introductions  
 [The Chair to welcome everyone to the meeting.]  

  
  

2 Meeting procedures to be followed  
 [The Chair will explain how the meeting will proceed, how questions are to be asked 

and any matters of meeting etiquette.] 
  

BUSINESS ITEMS 
  
3 Apologies  
  
4 Declarations of Interest  
  
DISCUSSION ITEMS 
  
5 Care and Support Provider Fee Review 2023-2024 (Pages 3 - 18) 
 [Becky Wilkinson, Director of Adult Services, to present report] 

  
  



2023/24 Fee Review Options wolverhampton.gov.uk

Wolverhampton Adult Social Care 
Fee Review Options 2023/24

Fulfilled Adult Lives Scrutiny

8th February 2023

wolverhampton.gov.uk

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 N
o: 5



2023/24 Fee Review Options wolverhampton.gov.uk

Purpose

Decision Required:

Approve the recommended option for the 2023/24 fee uplift for external care providers:

• National Living Wage (NLW) increase of 9.7%

• Consumer Price Index (CPI) at 10.5%

• NLW & CPI composite rate of 9.9%

• Additional uplift using the 2023/24 Market Sustainability Grant Funding on a 70:30 ratio (70% towards 

residential and nursing, 30% for community based services)

Fulfilled Adult Lives Scrutiny is asked to consider:

• The cost drivers affecting the Adult Social Care market in Wolverhampton

• Provider engagement and feedback

• The current market risks for sufficiency and sustainability

• The cost impact and that new rates will create an ongoing expectation in the external market

P
age 4



2023/24 Fee Review Options wolverhampton.gov.uk

Background and Context

Care fees must balance the Council’s legal duties:
• Legal duty under section 5 of the Care Act 2014 to promote the effective and efficient operation of Adult Social Care 

markets.
• Legal duty of setting a balanced budget

“Fair Cost of Care” (Charging Reforms)
• Purpose was to engage the local market to arrive at a shared understanding of actual care costs
• CWC completed its FCoC exercise between May 2022 to August 2022
• Concerns on the outcome – relatively low response rates and potential issues regarding data completeness and 

quality
• Charging reforms delayed for at least two years to October 2025, however:

• DHSC has mandated publication of the FCoC, due to be published on 1st February 2023
• Publication is linked to grant funding conditions (not finalised at this time)
• FCoC rates will go into the public domain and DHSC timing has not been aligned to fee review – provider 

expectations must be managed
• Market Sustainability Plan (MSP) also needs to be published and is expected to be a grant funding condition – 

this will need to explain the use of funding for 2023/24
• The FCoC has been modelled as an option but discounted based on affordability

P
age 5



2023/24 Fee Review Options wolverhampton.gov.uk

Cost Drivers & Provider Feedback

National Cost Drivers:
• From April 2023, the National Living Wage (NLW) for people aged 23 and over will increase 

from £9.50 per hour to £10.42 per hour – 9.7% increase
• Consumer Price Index (CPI) increased 10.5% in the last 12 months
• Officer for Budgetary Responsibility (OBR) expects inflation has peaked and is predicated to 

fall to 3.8% by the end of 2023
• Fee review factors inflation at 10.5% to price in cost pressures since the price review in 

2022/23

Provider Feedback
• NLW and CPI
• Increase to employers NI and pension contributions
• Insurance and utility costs are above CPI
• Cost of living
• Current subsidised costs – rates relief, PPE, DBS checks etc.
• Recruitment and Retention

P
age 6



2023/24 Fee Review Options wolverhampton.gov.uk

Benchmarking Data 2022/23 & Regional Intentions

C
os

t p
er

 W
ee

k 
(£

)

492.1 529.06 515.55 554.26
546 570 583 612

CWC 2022/23 Rate
Median Comparator Rate 2022/23

Residential Residential - 
Dementia Nursing Nursing 

Dementia

0
100
200
300
400
500
600
700

2022/23 Benchmarking Data - Residential & Nursing

C
os

t P
er

 H
ou

r (
£)

16.84 16.08 16.08
17.06 17.06 16.32

CWC 2022/23 Rate
Median Comparator Rate 2022/23

Home Care (incl DP) Direct Payments Supported Living0
2
4
6
8

10
12
14
16
18
20

2022/23 Benchmarking Data - Community Based Services
Home based services in Wolverhampton are 
lower, but comparable, with median comparator 
rates for 2022/23. Rates are typically within 1% 
of the median.

Residential and Nursing rates in Wolverhampton 
are more notably lower than comparator median 
rates in comparison to community based services. 
Local rates are typically 8-13% lower.

West Midlands ADASS – Regional Intentions:
• Generally in the 8-10% range for uplifts, three outliers suggesting up to 4%
• Wide range of potential savings needed – up to 8-9% of net budgets

P
age 7



2023/24 Fee Review Options wolverhampton.gov.uk

CQC Quality Ratings – January 2023

Community Based Services Residential & Nursing
0%

10%
20%
30%
40%
50%
60%
70%
80%
90%

100%

CQC Ratings - All Registered Providers

Inadequate Requires Improvement Good Outstanding
Residential Nursing

0%
10%
20%
30%
40%
50%
60%
70%
80%
90%

100%

CQC Ratings - Residential & Nursing Providers

Inadequate Requires Improvement Good Outstanding

• Data Source: CQC January 2023 Quality Ratings
• Total market view (top left) suggests quality ratings are similar between community based 

services and residential/nursing
• Drilling further into residential/nursing suggests quality is of particular concern for nursing 

providers

P
age 8



2023/24 Fee Review Options wolverhampton.gov.uk

Performance Data – December 2022

P
age 9



2023/24 Fee Review Options wolverhampton.gov.uk

Options Considered
Option No. Description

1 Baseline position applied to all options:
• NLW increase from £9.50 to £10.42 per hour
• CPI at 10.5%
• Composite rate of 9.9% increase, based on a 70:30 ratio (70% payroll costs, 30% non-

payroll costs)

2 Option 1 plus :
• £3m Market Sustainability Grant allocated across all services equally

3 Option 1 plus:
• £3m Market Sustainability Grant targeted on a 70:30 ratio. 70% towards residential and 

nursing (key risk area and benchmarking gap) and 30% to community based services
4 Option 1 plus:

• Uplift to benchmark against neighbouring/comparator authorities

P
age 10



2023/24 Fee Review Options wolverhampton.gov.uk

Options – Overview of Benefits
Option Benefits Disbenefits

1 NLW + CPI • Meets minimum cost impacts in 2023/24
• Recognises all providers face same / similar 

challenges
• Lowest cost impact

• Doesn’t target based on risk & doesn’t align to MSP
• Doesn’t account for benchmarking and potential underfunded 

areas

2 NLW + CPI + 
even allocation 
of MSP grant

• Exceeds minimum cost impacts in 2023/24
• Demonstrates CWC has passed all grant funding 

over to provider market but not targeted
• Recognises all providers face same / similar 

challenges

• More expensive than simply meeting base cost pressures 
(option 1)

• Doesn’t target based on risk & doesn’t align to draft MSP
• Doesn’t account for benchmarking and potential underfunded 

areas

3 NLW + CPI + 
targeted 
allocation of 
MSP grant on a 
70:30 ratio (70% 
res/nurs, 30% 
community 
services)

• Exceeds minimum cost impacts in 2023/24
• Demonstrates CWC has passed all grant funding 

over to provider market in a targeted way
• Aligns to market risk and previously stated 

intentions included in the draft MSP (charging 
reforms)

• Demonstrates progress towards benchmark 
comparions

• More expensive than simply meeting base cost pressures 
(option 1)

• Perception of incentivising bed based services which is not 
aligned to strategic vision but does stabilise in the short term, 
although offset to some degree as 30% of funding will be used 
to uplift community based services

4 NLW + CPI + 
uplift to 
comparators

• Exceeds minimum cost impacts in 2023/24
• Uplifts rates to local/similar authorities – better 

alignment in terms of market competition

• More expensive than simply meeting base cost pressures 
(option 1)

• Benchmarking data may not be totally accurate or reflect real 
market conditions

• Doesn’t target based solely on risk & doesn’t align to draft MSP

P
age 11



2023/24 Fee Review Options wolverhampton.gov.uk

Options - Cost Impact Summary

Gross Cost Impact £000s

Service Type

Option 1 
NLW + CPI

Option 2
NLW + CPI + MSP 

grant evenly allocated

Option 3
NLW + CPI + MSP 
grant targeted on 

70:30 basis

Option 4
NLW + CPI + uplift to 

benchmarking 
comparators

Home Care 1,547 2,083 1,844 1,771

Direct Payments 1,007 1,356 1,201 1,146

Care Homes 3,957 5,327 6,051 8,758

Supported Living 2,016 2,714 2,405 2,349

Community Activities 134 181 160 153

Total 8,661 11,661 11,661 14,177

P
age 12



2023/24 Fee Review Options wolverhampton.gov.uk

Financial Impact – Option 1 – NLW + CPI

Service Type

2022/23 Rate
£ph / £pw / £per 

session

2023/24 Rate
£ph / £pw / £per session

2023/24 % Uplift Gross Cost p.a.
£000s

Home Care 16.84 18.51

9.9% 1,547Home Care Rapid Response / Reablement 18.00 19.79

Home Based Respite 16.08 17.68

Direct Payments – Agency 16.08 17.68

9.9% 1,007Direct Payments – Employed PA 11.44 12.58

Direct Payments – Self-Employed PA 14.03 15.42

Residential 492.10 540.96

9.9% 3,957
Residential Dementia 529.06 581.59

Nursing 515.55 566.74

Nursing Dementia 554.26 609.29

Supported Living 16.08 17.68 9.9% 2,016

Community Activities – Day Care 30.69 33.74 9.9%
134

Community Activities – Complex Needs 16.08 17.68 9.9%

Total n/a n/a 9.9% 8,661

P
age 13



2023/24 Fee Review Options wolverhampton.gov.uk

Financial Impact – Option 2 – NLW + CPI + even 
distribution of MSP grant

Service Type

2022/23 Rate
£ph / £pw / £per 

session

2023/24 Rate
£ph / £pw / £per session

2023/24 % Uplift Gross Cost p.a.
£000s

Home Care 16.84 19.09

13.4% 2,083Home Care Rapid Response / Reablement 18.00 20.41

Home Based Respite 16.08 18.23

Direct Payments – Agency 16.08 18.23

13.4% 1,356Direct Payments – Employed PA 11.44 12.97

Direct Payments – Self-Employed PA 14.03 15.91

Residential 492.10 557.89

13.4% 5,327
Residential Dementia 529.06 599.79

Nursing 515.55 584.47

Nursing Dementia 554.26 628.36

Supported Living 16.08 18.23 13.4% 2,714

Community Activities – Day Care 30.69 34.79 13.4%
181

Community Activities – Complex Needs 16.08 18.23 13.4%

Total n/a n/a 13.4% 11,661

P
age 14



2023/24 Fee Review Options wolverhampton.gov.uk

Financial Impact – Option 3 – NLW + CPI + target MSP 
grant on 70:30 basis (70% res/nurs, 30% community)

*Greater percentage uplift has been applied to nursing as the key market risk area. Based on benchmarking gaps

Service Type

2022/23 Rate
£ph / £pw / £per 

session

2023/24 Rate
£ph / £pw / £per session

2023/24 % Uplift Gross Cost p.a.
£000s

Home Care 16.84 18.84

11.85% 1,844Home Care Rapid Response / Reablement 18.00 20.12

Home Based Respite 16.08 18.00

Direct Payments – Agency 16.08 18.00

11.85% 1,201Direct Payments – Employed PA 11.44 12.80

Direct Payments – Self-Employed PA 14.03 15.68

Residential 492.10 551.18 12.00%

6,051
Residential Dementia 529.06 592.55 12.00%

Nursing 515.55 620.76 20.36%

Nursing Dementia 554.26 667.10 20.36%

Supported Living 16.08 18.00 11.85% 2,405

Community Activities – Day Care 30.69 34.32 11.85%
160

Community Activities – Complex Needs 16.08 18.00 11.85%

Total n/a n/a n/a 11,661

P
age 15



2023/24 Fee Review Options wolverhampton.gov.uk

Financial Impact – Option 4 – NLW + CPI + Comparator Uplift

Service Type

2022/23 Rate
£ph / £pw / £per 

session

2023/24 Rate
£ph / £pw / £per session

2023/24 % Uplift Gross Cost p.a.
£000s

Home Care 16.84 18.75

11.3% 1,771Home Care Rapid Response / Reablement 18.00 20.01

Home Based Respite 16.08 17.90

Direct Payments – Agency 16.08 17.90

11.3% 1,146Direct Payments – Employed PA 11.44 12.73

Direct Payments – Self-Employed PA 14.03 15.62

Residential 492.10 600.25 22.0%

8,758
Residential Dementia 529.06 640.88 21.1%

Nursing 515.55 640.93 24.3%

Nursing Dementia 554.26 683.49 23.3%

Supported Living 16.08 17.94 11.6% 2,349

Community Activities – Day Care 30.69 34.16 11.3%
153

Community Activities – Complex Needs 16.08 17.90 11.3%

Total n/a n/a n/a 14,177

P
age 16



2023/24 Fee Review Options wolverhampton.gov.uk

DRAFT
Affordability & DRAFT Budget Proposals 23/24

Recommendation:  Option 3 - £11.6m

• The recommended care fees will result in a net increase of c£10.1 million for 2023/24, this 
will be met from the overall Adults budgets in 2023-2024 of  £102.9 million.  

• The Council’s 2023-2024 Final Budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2023-2024 - 
2025-2026 which will be presented to Cabinet on 22 February and Full Council on 1 March 
includes growth for Adult Services totalling £14.0 million for 2023-2024. 

• Funding for the impact of the recommended fee uplift is included in the growth for 23/24.

P
age 17



2023/24 Fee Review Options wolverhampton.gov.uk

Next Steps, Timeline & Recommendation 

Deliverable / Milestone Date
ALT for Preferred Option 26/01/2023
Draft Cabinet Report 26/01/2023
Strategic Exec Board (SEB) 31/01/2023
Cllr Leach Briefing 06/02/2023
Executive Board 06/02/2023
Fulfilled Adult Lives Scrutiny 08/02/2023
Cabinet Resources Panel 22/02/2023
Provider Comms to confirm uplifts 23/02/2023
Implementation steps to apply uplifts 22/02/2023 – 03/04/2023

P
age 18


	Agenda
	5 Care and Support Provider Fee Review 2023-2024



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
Minutes 

 

Fulfilled Adult Lives Scrutiny 
Panel 
Minutes - 8 February 2023 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Fulfilled Adult Lives Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cllr Qaiser Azeem 
Cllr Olivia Birch 
Cllr Val Evans (Chair) 
Cllr Christopher Haynes 
Cllr Stephanie Haynes (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur 
Cllr Sohail Khan 
Cllr Louise Miles 
Cllr Lynne Moran 
Cllr Clare Simm 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
 

 
Employees  
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer 
Becky Wilkinson Director of Adult Social Services 

 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Welcome and Introductions 

Cllr Val Evans, Chair, welcomed everyone to the meeting and advised it was being 
live streamed to the press and public. A recording of the meeting would be available 
for viewing on the Council’s website at a future date. 
 

2 Meeting procedures to be followed 
Cllr Evans explained the protocol to be followed during the meeting for asking 
questions. 
 

3 Apologies 
Apologies were received from the following member of the panel:  
  
Cllr Anwen Muston 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest recorded. 
 

5 Care and Support Provider Fee Review 2023-2024 
The Chair invited Becky Wilkinson, Director of Adult Services, to give the 
presentation Adult Social Care Fee Review Options 2023/24 to the panel.   



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

The Director advised the panel about the background to the developments which led 
to the decision to recommend the preferred option for the 2023/2024 fee uplift for 
external care providers.  

The Director advised the panel that the fee review uplift is an annual process and 
Councils are required to consider a range of cost and other factors affecting the adult 
social care market in Wolverhampton before setting the fee.  

The Director advised the panel that the Council is under a legal duty to maintain an 
effective and efficient operation of the adult social care markets and to set a 
balanced budget. 

The Director briefed the panel on the changes to Governments Fair Cost of Care – 
Charging Reforms and how this had affected plans for the settlement of the care fee 
review for 2023/2024. The planned charging reforms have been delayed till October 
2025, but the DHSC have mandated the Council to publish information linked to the 
proposals on 1 February 2023. This policy has presented a challenge in terms of 
sharing financial information collected previously from care providers involved in the 
trailblazer programme. 

All local authorities are required to undertake a fair cost of care review with the view 
of implementing charging reforms and to understand the costs pressures affecting 
care providers. The Director advised the panel that there are discussions ongoing 
with care providers about the sharing of financial information. 

The Director commented on the different national costs drivers and the feedback 
received from care providers about the proposed level of uplift in care fees. 

The Director commented on comparative benchmarking data for West Midlands 
ADASS for community based serviced and residential and nursing home care fees. 
In feedback from care providers about the different fee options there was reference 
to the financial impact of increases in insurance and utility costs above the rate of 
inflation. 

The Director commented that care providers have provided detailed information 
about their costs and in feedback have welcomed the ongoing Council support 
around PPE and the funding the cost of DBS checks. The Council is supporting care 
providers with recruitment and retention processes which will continue, in recognition 
of the challenges facing the sector. 

The Director advised that the panel that there has not been a major failure of a care 
market provider in Wolverhampton and the sector is reasonably stable. The Director 
commented on the concerns about the level of fees for residential and nursing care 
in Wolverhampton which do not benchmark well compared to other local authorities.  

The Director was concerned about quality-of-care issues in residential and nursing 
care settings and there is a need to consider the financial impact on this situation of 
any changes to the level of care fees. 

The Director advised the panel that there was a care provider failure in late 2022 
which led to a closure of a home as the quality of care could not been guaranteed.  

The Director reassured the panel that the Council unlike some other authorities were 
not proposing making any savings from the adult services budget. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

The Director commented on the main headlines from the analysis of performance 
data for December 2022 and that 4000 people were being supported by the service. 
The Director commented there has been an increase in demand overall and a 
specific increase in demand recently for support with residential and reablement 
support. 

The Director outlined the four different options being presented to the panel to 
consider and commented on their relative merits.  

The Director outlined the reasons for proposing Option 3 as detailed in the 
presentation. The Director commented on the significant risks to care providers if the 
level of fees is not increased as proposed as there was evidence that some providers 
were already reducing the number of beds in response to increasing costs.  

The Director added that without increase that meets the needs of care providers then 
the Council will struggle to meets its ambition to improve the home care provision 
offer. The potential loss of care beds in care sector in this situation would add further 
demand pressure on the home care market.  

The Director advised the panel that the fee uplift for external care providers proposal 
is only for a year and work has started on the feasibility of offering a longer-term offer 
of possibly three-years fees to support the challenges facing the sector. 

The Director outlined the timeline for approving the final option. 

The panel were invited to comment on the presentation and to consider the 
recommendation to support Option 3 for the proposed 2023/2024 fee uplift for 
external care providers. 

The panel queried the views of the care providers about the level of fee increases 
being considered. The panel also queried if the views could be broadly summarised 
about the preferred option recommended in the presentation. 

The panel queried the decision to split the market sustainability grant funding on 
70:30 ratio (70% towards residential and nursing, 30% for community-based 
services) and the financial implications of changing to ratio to 50:50. 

The Director comment that the average request for the increase in fees was 15 
percent. The Director acknowledged that some care providers considered the 
proposed increase was not enough and further discussions are planned to better 
understand the specific cost pressures. The Director explained the financial impact of 
changing the ratio of the grant funding as suggested and commented on the reasons 
supporting the proposed ratio of 70:30. 

The panel discussed the comparative care fee data presented and commented that 
the fee uplift starts from a lower level for Wolverhampton and therefore the proposed 
increase is higher than those of neighbouring authorities, and it was important to 
consider this difference in starting position. 

The panel accepted the need to work constructively with care providers but there 
was concern whether the proposed fees will be reflected in increased wages of care 
work staff, particularly at the time of increasing workload demands and less people 
working in the sector. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

The Director shared the concern and the reassured the panel that the issue will part 
of discussions when re-contracting with care providers, while accepting the need to 
get the balance right as they are private businesses. The same issue has also been 
raised by Cabinet who have asked for assurance that extra funds will be used 
improve wages and the quality of care offered. 

The panel queried the reason for the Council decision to fund the cost of DBS checks 
for private care providers. 

The Director advised the panel that the decision to fund the cost of DBS checks 
started during the pandemic as the Council was able to get applications processed 
more quickly. The aim was to help reduce delays in recruiting care workers and as a 
goodwill gesture to support care providers. 

The Director agreed to discuss the matter with colleagues in commissioning about 
the continuation of the policy and report the findings back to the panel. 

The panel acknowledged the challenge presented by the Council financially 
supporting a private sector body, where there the dominant providers of a service.  

The panel commented on the heavy workload demands on care workers due to the 
pressures on the services and expressed concern about the quality of nursing and 
residential care provision.  

The panel supported the proposals detailed in Option 3. 

The panel queried the future challenges facing the care sector detailed in the 
presentation, and the long-term sustainability of care market, highlighting for 
example, the 40 per cent reduction in day care use in December 2022. The panel 
queried the main risks to the care sector. 

The Director commented that while day care services have re-opened after the Covid 
19, the numbers of people attending day care services has not returned to pre-
pandemic levels. The Director added that some people have decided to choose 
direct care payments as an alternative. 

The Director listed the following as key areas of risks to the adult social sector, 
residential and nursing sector provision, CQC regulation and concerns about the 
quality of some care provision. 

The Director outlined the range of challenges facing the adult social care sector and 
implications of the new Government policy of Home First / discharge to assess. The 
policy is intended to reduce delayed discharges and improve patient flow.  

The Director highlighted the issue of wanting to grow the home care market and at 
the same time having beds of high standard in the residential and nursing sectors 
which can help to reduce pressure on demand for home care. 

The Director commented on the importance of meeting the demand for home care in 
the right way and highlighted the risk that often people admitted to residential care 
invariably do not leave. 

The Director commented on the importance of matching the provision of care for 
people with complex care needs. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

The panel thanked the presenter for the presentation and supported Option 3 as 
detailed in the presentation. 

Resolved: 

1. To panel supported Option 3 for the proposed level of the increase in care fee 
uplift for external care providers for 2023/2024. 

2. The panel comments on the presentation to be noted by the Director of Adult 
Services and included in the report to Cabinet, where appropriate. 

3. The Director of Adult Services to provide the information about the reasons for 
the Council continuing to fund the cost of DBS checks on behalf of external 
care providers. 

  
  


